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ADVOCATE'S RECOMMENDATION

The undersigned Advocate, after reviewing the Complaint, Complaint Amendment, and
Report of Investigation filed in this matter, submits this Recommendation in accordance with Rule
34-5.006(3), F.A.C.

RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT

Respondent, Teressa Cervera, was a candidate for Circuit Court Judge for the Eleventh

Judicial Circuit in Miami, Florida. Complainant is Juan-Carlos Planas of Miami, F lorida.
JURISDICTION

The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics determined that the Complaint and
Complaint Amendment were legally sufficient and ordered a preliminary investigation for a
probable cause determination as to whether Respondent violated Article II, Section 8, Florida
Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes. The Commission on Ethics has jurisdiction
over this matter pursuant to Section 112.322, Florida Statutes.

The Report of Investigation was released on October 26, 2022.



ALLEGATION
Respondent is alleged to have violated Article 11, Section 8, Florida Constitution, and
Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by failing to disclose and/or inaccurately disclose bank
accounts and the assets within the accounts, a mortgage liability attached to a property she owns,
her net worth, and a line of credit that she has on her parents’ residence on her 2021 CE Form 6,

"Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests."

APPLICABLE LAW

Article I, Section 8, Florida Constitution provides:

(2) All elected constitutional officers and candidates for such offices
and, as may be determined by law, other public officers, candidates, and
employees shall file full and public disclosure of their financial interests.

* * *

@) Schedule-On the effective date of this amendment and until

changed by law:
(1) Full and public disclosure of financial interests shall mean filing

with the secretary of state by July 1 of each year a sworn statement showing
net worth and identifying each asset and liability in excess of $1,000 and its
value together with one of the following:

* * *
Section 112.3144(1), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:
(1) An officer who is required by s. 8, Art. II of the State Constitution to
file a full and public disclosure of his or her financial interests for any calendar
ot fiscal year shall file that disclosure with the Florida Commission on Ethics.
ANALYSIS
Respondent was a candidate for Circuit Court Judge for the Eleventh Judicial Circuit, Seat

3, in Miami. (ROI 1) She was required to file a 2021 CE Form 6, "Full and Public Disclosure of

Financial Interests," as part of her candidate qualifying paperwork. (ROI 4) Respondent is an



attorney! who has been in private practice for the past 11 years. (ROI 5) Her 2021 CE Form 6 was
the first time she ever completed the form. (ROI 5)

Respondent advised that she felt confident that she understood the instructions that were
included with the form and understood what was required. (ROI 5) It took her approximately 72
hours to complete the form. (ROI 5)

A. Bank Accounts and Assets within the Accounts

Complainant alleges Respondent failed to disclose any bank accounts with assets
exceeding $100,000 and, therefore, Complainant questions how Respondent was able to loan her
campaign $100,000. (ROI 4)

Respondent confirmed she has other bank accounts that were not listed, but advised those
accounts contained less than $1,000. (ROI 5) Based on her understanding of the instructions, the
accounts with less than $1,000 were not required to be reported. (ROI 5) The only bank accounts
and assets listed on her 2021 CE Form 6 were worth more than $1,000. (ROI 5)

Respondent explained she "took money from different assets they already had, to obtain
the money to loan to her campaign.” (ROI 6) This source of funds came from multiple sources,
including mutual funds, bank accounts, and money market accounts that were liquidated. (ROI 6)

B. Not Disclosing Mortgage Liabilities

Complainant also alleges Respondent failed to disclose a mortgage as a liability and failed
to disclose a line of credit that she cosigned on her parents' home located in Broward County. (ROl
7) Complainant claims that, although the primary mortgage (line of credit) is in her parents' name,
both Respondent and her husband are listed as borrowers, along with Respondent's parents. (ROl

7

! Respondent received her law degree from Florida International University. (ROI 5)
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Respondent's parents, Thomas and Kathleen Tylman, stated that they paid off the mortgage
on their home and, unbeknownst to Respondent, took out a line of credit for possible future repairs.
(ROI 8) They believed they may need to replace the roof so they secured the line of credit in
anticipation of making that repair. (ROI 8) No funds from the line of credit have been used. (ROI
8) The Tylmans noted that the line of credit lists only themselves as being responsible for the
entirety of any funds used; however, they were directed by the bank to include their daughter
(Respondent) and their son as beneficiaries because they have deeded their home to their children
in an enhanced life estate deed.? (ROI 8, Exhibit A) The deed states:

The remainder interest in this deed is unvested and is wholly
contingent upon the death of the Life Tenant. No interest has been

conveyed to the Remainder Beneficiary through this instrument
until the death of the Life Tenant. (ROI 8, Exhibit A, p. 2)

The Tylmans stated they planned to keep their children's inheritance a secret and, until
now, had never told their children of their plans. (ROI 8) However, due to this complaint they have
now revealed the plans to the children. (ROI 8)

Frank Tylman is Respondent's relative. (ROl 9) He is an estate lawyer with the Baby
Boomers' Barrister and provided Respondent's parents with the enhanced life estate deed. (ROI9)
He helped create an enhanced life estate? so they could leave their home to their children and help
them avoid probate. (ROI 9) Attorney Tylman explained that the enhanced life estate allows real

estate to transfer outside of the probate process and allows the original owner to retain possession

2 An enhanced life estate does not require the remainder beneficiaries' consent to transfer or mortgage
the property during the life tenant's lifetime. Therefore, the life tenant retains complete control over the
property during their lifetime, and title automatically vests for the remainder beneficiaries upon the
death of the life tenant without the need for probate. The remainder beneficiaries’ interest is therefore
voidable. (ROI 9, Note)

3 Commonly referred to as a "Lady Bird Deed." (ROl 9)
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of the property for life. (ROI 9) He stated the Tylmans "basically" deeded the home to themselves
and, when they die, the home passes to the remainder beneficiaries. (ROI 9)

Respondent was unaware that her parents had taken out a line of credit on their property
and she was also unaware how the property was titled as her parents never informed her that they
planned to leave the property to her and her brother. (ROI 10)

Respondent became aware of this property transaction after the complaint was filed. (ROI
10) She asked her parents about it and they confirmed the line of credit was solely their
responsibility and, since no funds had been drawn against it, there is no outstanding balance on it.
(ROI 10)

In addition, Respondent stated that the mortgage note on her personal home only lists her
husband as the borrower and, therefore, it is solely his responsibility. (ROI 10, Exhibit B) For that
reason, Respondent did not list it as a liability on her CE Form 6. (ROI 10)

C. Inaccurately Disclosed Net Worth

Lastly, Complainant alleges Respondent inaccurately disclosed her net worth. (ROI 11)

For her 2021 CE Form 6, Respondent created a calculations worksheet to determine her
net worth. (ROI 12, Exhibit C) She used the worksheet to add all her assets and deduct her
liabilities, as well as any unreported liabilities under $1,000. (ROI 12) Respondent stated that she
assessed the value for her law firm using two or three different methods to calculate the value.
(ROI 12) She researched information on the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) website, as well as on
Google, to ascertain how to properly determine the value of her law firm. (ROI 12) Respondent
took the previous three years of tax returns (2019, 2020, and 2021) for the law firm and created an

estimate of the firm's value based on those amounts. (ROI 12) She felt she correctly understood



how to determine the "liquidation value" as well as the "market value" of her firm based on her
research. (ROI 12) As such, she is confident she correctly reported her net worth. (ROI 12)

The first allegation pertains to Respondent's alleged failure to disclose bank accounts and
assets within those accounts. (ROI 4) Respondent stated that she liquidated mutual funds, bank
accounts, and money market accounts leaving accounts that did not exceed the reporting threshold
of $1,000. (ROI 6) As such, those accounts and assets need not be reported on her CE Form 6.

The second allegation is in two parts. The first part pertains to Respondent's failure to
disclose mortgage liabilities, namely a line of credit, issued on her parents' property. (ROI 7) The
loan (line of credit) was not created by Respondent, and she had no specific knowledge that she is
listed on the line of credit as a beneficiary of her parents' home. (ROI 8, 10)

Respondent's parents created an enhanced life estate deed on their home. (ROI 8, 9) Such
a deed provides that the ownership of the property ends upon the death of the life tenant (i.e.,
Respondent's parents), with the life tenant retaining full power and authority to sell, convey,
mortgage, lease, or otherwise manage and dispose of the property. (ROI 8, 9) The intent is that
Respondent and her brother, as beneficiaries, will inherit ownership of the property upon their
parents' deaths. (ROI 9) The legal interest of the beneficiary vests when the life tenant dies. (ROl
9) In 2021, Respondent had no ownership interest in the property, was not responsible for
repayment of the line of credit while her parents are alive, and, thus, was not required to disclose
the mortgage liability on her 2021 CE Form 6. (ROI 8, 9)

The second part pertains to the mortgage on Respondent's home. (ROI 10) The CE Form 6
instructions state, "You are not required to disclose liabilities that are solely your spouse's
responsibility.” (ROI 10) As the mortgage is solely Respondent's spouse's liability, she correctly

did not disclose this mortgage.



The next allegation pertains Respondent's failure to accurately value her law practice, thus,
causing her to miscalculate her net worth. (ROI 12) She used a method of valuation which in her
judgment most closely approximates its value, which is permitted by the CE Form 6 instructions.
(ROI 12) There is no evidence to support the allegation that she over-valued or under-valued her
practice causing her to disclose an inaccurate net worth.

It has been determined that Respondent did not fail to disclose bank accounts with assets
over $1,000, was not required to list a line of credit on her parents’ home, or the mortgage on her
home, and did not over-value or under-value her law practice. She used due diligence to reduce
the risk of making an uniformed decision about her financial position. Respondent's net worth on
her 2021 CE Form 6 was not incorrect for the specific reasons alleged in the complaint.

Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, | recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article 11, Section &,

Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes.

RECOMMENDATION
It is my recommendation that:

1. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article 11, Section
8, Florida Constitution, and Section 112.3144, Florida Statutes, by failing to disclose and/or
inaccurately disclose bank accounts and the assets within the accounts, a mortgage liability
attached to a property she owns, her net worth, and a line of credit that she has on her parents'
residence on her 2021 CE Form 6, "Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests.”

Respectfully submitted this Q{ 1h day of November 2022,

A0 Lol AN
ELIZABETH A. MILLER
Advocate for the Florida Commission on Ethics
Florida Bar No. 578411
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3702




